

J. Walter Sinclair, ISB #2243
jwsinclair@hollandhart.com
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 West Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 383-3928

Attorneys for Defendants St. Luke's Health
System, Ltd. and St. Luke's Regional Medical
Center, Ltd.

Jack R. Bierig (*pro hac vice*)
jbierig@sidley.com
Scott D. Stein (*pro hac vice*)
sstein@sidley.com
Charles K. Schafer (*pro hac vice*)
cschafer@sidley.com
Tacy F. Flint (*pro hac vice*)
tflint@sidley.com
Ben Keith (*pro hac vice*)
bkeith@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER,
NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY
HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM,
INC., AND SAINT ALPHONSUS
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, LTD.,

Defendants.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE
OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.;
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case)

**ST. LUKE'S OPPOSITION TO PRIVATE
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM ON
ENTITLEMENT TO FEES AND COSTS**

Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR CLAIMS.2

 II. THIS COURT’S JUDGMENT.4

ARGUMENT5

 I. A PLAINTIFF “SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS” ONLY IF ENFORCEABLE
 JUDICIAL RELIEF IS GRANTED IN ITS FAVOR.....5

 II. THE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT WIN ENFORCEABLE JUDICIAL
 RELIEF.10

 A. The Court’s Holding That Divestiture Is Needed To Prevent An Increase
 In Prices Is Not A Judgment In Favor Of The Private Plaintiffs.10

 B. The Court Did Not Grant Judgment On Any Claim The Private Plaintiffs
 Had Standing To Advance.12

 C. The Case Law Cited By Private Plaintiffs Does Not Help Them.16

 III. NONE OF THE EVIDENCE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS POINT TO SUPPORTS
 THE CONTENTION THAT THEY PREVAILED.18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Tel. Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	11
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Big Bear Lodging Ass'n v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	passim
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agr.</i> , 567 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , 538 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Grumman Corp. v. The LTV Corp.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1385 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	7, 17
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	18
<i>J.C. v. Regional Sch. Dist. 10, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Juaridez v. Holyoke Housing Auth.</i> , 1988 WL 106014 (D. Mass. 1988)	17
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	11

Matthew V. ex rel. Craig V. v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Sys.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (N.D. Ga. 2003)7, 18

Naucke v. City of Park Hills,
284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)9

Odneal v. Pierce,
2011 WL 2678940 (S.D. Tex. July 7, 2011).....10

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Energy,
288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5, 9

Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)13

P.N. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
474 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Pool Water Prods. v. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Posada v. Lamb County, Tex.,
716 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1983)7, 8, 9, 16

Pres. Coal. of Erie Cnty. v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
356 F.3d 444 (2nd Cir. 2004).....5

Royal Crown Cola Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
887 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1989)7, 16

Sable Comm’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989)17

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT&T Inc.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011)11, 12, 15

Stewart v. Hannon,
675 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1982)10, 16

Synagogue v. United States,
482 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007)5

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....13

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., Inc.,
676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)6

<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 667 F. Supp. 786 (S.D. Ala. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Terminal Transport Co., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>V.S. ex rel. A.O. v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster Sch. Dist.</i> , 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	5
Idaho Code § 48-102(3).....	5
Idaho Code § 48-113.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Idaho Local R. 54.1(b).....	8
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2007)	11, 13
